PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7189189

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT AT REEL/FRAME NO. 45065/0916

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	02/18/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MOBILEGUARD, LLC
	·
Street Address:	851 SW 6TH AVE., STE. 800
City:	PORTLAND
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97204
Name:	SMARSH INC.
Street Address:	851 SW 6TH AVE., STE. 800
City:	PORTLAND
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97204
Name:	SKYWALKER INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS, INC.
Street Address:	851 SW 6TH AVE., STE. 800
City:	PORTLAND
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97204
Name:	ACTIANCE, INC.
Street Address:	900 VETERANS BLVD., FIFTH FLOOR
City:	REDWOOD CITY
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94063
Name:	ACTIANCE HOLDINGS, INC.
Street Address:	851 SW 6TH AVE., STE. 800
City:	PORTLAND
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97204

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 39

PATENT REEL: 059315 FRAME: 0572

507142345

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8107944
Patent Number:	8811965
Patent Number:	9124553
Application Number:	14820986
Patent Number:	9450918
Application Number:	15262591
Patent Number:	7596599
Patent Number:	7899867
Patent Number:	7941495
Patent Number:	7673004
Patent Number:	7447768
Patent Number:	7809829
Patent Number:	8046831
Patent Number:	7870613
Patent Number:	8122129
Patent Number:	8484338
Patent Number:	8413111
Patent Number:	9589043
Patent Number:	9773052
Application Number:	61983168
Application Number:	62415324
Application Number:	62415373
Application Number:	62415378
Application Number:	15339720
Application Number:	62415461
Application Number:	14694736
Application Number:	15411798
Application Number:	62446110
Application Number:	62453955
Application Number:	12942892
Application Number:	12748163
Application Number:	12206929
Application Number:	60606284
Application Number:	60606190
Application Number:	60645283
Application Number:	60657985
Application Number:	60657962
Application Number:	61102343

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61103164

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)891-8763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:rhonda.deleon@lw.comCorrespondent Name:LATHAM & WATKINS LLPAddress Line 1:355 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	058516-0118
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RHONDA DELEON
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2022

Total Attachments: 7

source=Smarsh - PNC Release of Patent Security Agreement [45065-0916]#page1.tif source=Smarsh - PNC Release of Patent Security Agreement [45065-0916]#page2.tif source=Smarsh - PNC Release of Patent Security Agreement [45065-0916]#page3.tif source=Smarsh - PNC Release of Patent Security Agreement [45065-0916]#page4.tif source=Smarsh - PNC Release of Patent Security Agreement [45065-0916]#page5.tif source=Smarsh - PNC Release of Patent Security Agreement [45065-0916]#page6.tif source=Smarsh - PNC Release of Patent Security Agreement [45065-0916]#page7.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of February 18, 2022, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), to SMARSH INC., a New York corporation, MOBILEGUARD, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, f/k/a MOBILEGUARD INC., a Nevada corporation, ACTIANCE, INC., a Delaware corporation, ACTIANCE HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, and SKYWALKER INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of February 27, 2018, made by Grantors in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to the Collateral Agent in certain collateral, including the Patent Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the patent division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 28, 2018, at Reel/Frame 045065/0916;

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate the Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Patent Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, the Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement.
- Release of Security Interest. the Collateral Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature in the Patent Collateral, including those Patents and Licenses referred to on Exhibit A hereto and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of the Collateral Agent (if any), in, to and under the Patent Collateral.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: Marcus Davidsson

Title: Senior Vice President

Exhibit A

Patents

Invention Title	OWNER OF RECORD	APPLICATION / PATENT NO.	FILING / ISSUE DATE
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATIC DATA SECURITY, BACK-UP AND CONTROL FOR MOBILE DEVICES	MobileGuard, LLC (as assigned from Mobileguard Inc.)	12/287,868 8,107,944	October 14, 2008 January 31, 2012
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATIC DATA SECURITY BACK-UP AND CONTROL FOR MOBILE DEVICES	MobileGuard, LLC (as assigned from Mobileguard Inc.)	13/287,523 8,811,965	November 2, 2011 August 19, 2014
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATIC DATA SECURITY BACK-UP AND CONTROL FOR MOBILE DEVICES	MobileGuard, LLC (as assigned from Mobileguard Inc.)	14/322,997 9,124,553	July 3, 2014 September 1, 2015
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CAPTURING DATA SENT BY A MOBILE DEVICE	MobileGuard, LLC (as assigned from Mobileguard Inc.)	14/820,986 N/A	August 7, 2015 N/A
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATIC DATA SECURITY, BACK-UP AND CONTROL FOR MOBILE DEVICES	MobileGuard, LLC (as assigned from Mobileguard Inc.)	14/840,603 9,450,918	August 31, 2015 September 20, 2016
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATIC DATA SECURITY, BACK-UP AND CONTROL FOR MOBILE DEVICES	MobileGuard, LLC (as assigned from Mobileguard Inc.)	15/262,591 N/A	September 12, 2016 N/A
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATIC DATA SECURITY, BACK-UP AND CONTROL FOR MOBILE DEVICES	MobileGuard, LLC (as assigned from Mobileguard Inc.)	PCT/US16/45529 N/A	August 4, 2016 N/A

074658.15104/128010213v.2

MANAGEMENT CAPABILITIES FOR REAL-TIME MESSAGING NETWORKS	Actiance, Inc.	10/212,129 7,596,599	7/31/02 9/29/09
SPIM BLOCKING AND USER APPROVAL TECHNIQUES FOR REAL-TIME MESSAGING NETWORKS	Actiance, Inc.	11/031,123 7,899,867	1/7/05 3/1/11
MANAGEMENT CAPABILITIES FOR REAL-TIME MESSAGING NETWORKS	Actiance, Inc.	12/511,713 7,941,495	7/29/09 5/10/11
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURE IM COMMUNICATIONS USING AN IM MODULE	Actiance, Inc.	11/031,419 7,673,004	1/7/05 3/2/10
CATEGORIZING, CLASSIFYING AND IDENTIFYING NETWORK FLOWS USING NETWORK AND HOST COMPONENTS	Actiance, Inc.	11/336,395 7,447,768	1/19/06 11/4/08
CATEGORIZING, CLASSIFYING, AND IDENTIFYING NETWORK FLOWS USING NETWORK AND HOST COMPONENTS	Actiance, Inc.	12/259,151 7,809,829	10/27/08 10/5/10
AUTOMATING SOFTWARE SECURITY RESTRICTIONS ON SYSTEM RESOURCES	Actiance, Inc.	11/368,025 8,046,831	3/2/06 10/25/11
AUTOMATING SOFTWARE SECURITY RESTRICTIONS ON APPLICATIONS	Actiance, Inc.	11/368,029 7,870,613	3/2/06 1/11/11
HASH-BASED RESOURCE MATCHING	Actiance, Inc.	12/206,930 8,122,129	9/9/08 2/21/12

074658.15104/128010213v.2

APPLICATION DETECTION ARCHITECTURE AND TECHNIQUES	Actiance, Inc.	12/568,073 8,484,338	9/28/09 7/9/13
TECHNIQUES FOR DYNAMIC UPDATING AND LOADING OF CUSTOM APPLICATION DETECTORS	Actiance, Inc.	12/568,080 8,413,111	9/28/09 4/2/13
UNIFIED CONTEXT- AWARE CONTENT ARCHIVE SYSTEM	Actiance, Inc.	13/957,154 9,589,043	8/1/13 3/7/17
DOCUMENT RECONSTRUCTION FROM EVENTS STORED IN A UNIFIED CONTEXT-AWARE CONTENT ARCHIVE	Actiance, Inc.	14/286,795 9,773,052	5/23/14 9/26/17
DISTRIBUTED POLICY ENFORCEMENT FOR ENTERPRISE COMMUNICATIONS	Actiance, Inc.	61/983,168	4/23/14 N/A
VISUALIZATIONS OF EVENTS STORED IN A UNIFIED CONTEXT- AWARE CONTENT ARCHIVE SYSTEM	Actiance, Inc.	62/415,324	10/31/16 N/A
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MANAGING SOCIAL NETWORK INTERACTIONS	Actiance, Inc.	62/415,373	10/31/16 N/A
RESULT SET MANIPULATION	Actiance, Inc.	62/415,378	10/31/16 N/A
COMMUNITY DIRECTORY FOR DISTRIBUTED POLICY ENFORCEMENT	Actiance, Inc.	15/339,720	10/31/16 N/A
INTERACTIVE SUPERVISION OF INCOMING MESSAGES	Actiance, Inc.	62/415,461	10/31/16 N/A
DISTRIBUTED POLICY ENFORCEMENT FOR ENTERPRISE COMMUNICATIONS	Actiance, Inc.	14/694,736	4/23/15 N/A

UNIFIED CONTEXT- AWARE CONTENT ARCHIVE SYSTEM	Actiance, Inc.	15/411,798	1/20/17 N/A
MESSAGE CAPTURE FOR CROSS- PLATFORM MESSAGING SYSTEM	Actiance, Inc.	62/446,110	1/13/17 N/A
BROWSER MESSAGING APPLICATION HOSTING	Actiance, Inc.	62/453,955	2/2/17 N/A
METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND USER INTERFACES FOR GRAPHICAL SUMMARIES OF NETWORK ACTIVITIES	Actiance, Inc.	12/942,892	11/9/10 N/A
METHODS, SYSTEMS AND USER INTERFACES FOR GRAPHICAL SUMMARIES OF NETWORK ACTIVITIES	Actiance, Inc.	12/748,163	3/26/10 N/A
USER MAPPING MECHANISMS	Actiance, Inc.	12/206,929	9/9/08 N/A
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR PROCESSING INSTANT MESSAGES	Actiance, Inc.	60/606,284	8/31/04 N/A
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURE IM COMMUNICATIONS USING AN IM MODULE	Actiance, Inc.	60/606,190	8/31/04 N/A
METHODOLOGY OF CATEGORIZING, CLASSIFYING AND IDENTIFYING NETWORK FLOWS USING NETWORK AND HOST COMPONENTS	Actiance, Inc.	60/645,283	1/19/05 N/A

AUTOMATING CREATION OF SOFTWARE RESTRICTION POLICIES TO STRENGTHEN COMPUTER SECURITY	Actiance, Inc.	60/657,985	3/2/05 N/A
AUTOMATING CREATION OF SECURITY TEMPLATES TO STRENGTHEN COMPUTER SECURITY	Actiance, Inc.	60/657,962	3/2/05 N/A
APPLICATION DETECTION ARCHITECTURE AND TECHNIQUES	Actiance, Inc.	61/102,343	10/2/08 N/A
TECHNIQUES FOR DYNAMIC UPDATING AND LOADING OF CUSTOM APPLICATION DETECTORS	Actiance, Inc.	61/103,164	10/6/08 N/A
MANAGEMENT CAPABILITIES FOR REAL-TIME MESSAGING NETWORKS	Actiance, Inc.	10/212,129 7,596,599	7/31/02 9/29/09
SPIM BLOCKING AND USER APPROVAL TECHNIQUES FOR REAL-TIME MESSAGING NETWORKS	Actiance, Inc.	11/031,123 7,899,867	1/7/05 3/1/11
MANAGEMENT CAPABILITIES FOR REAL-TIME MESSAGING NETWORKS	Actiance, Inc.	12/511,713 7,941,495	7/29/09 5/10/11
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURE IM COMMUNICATIONS USING AN IM MODULE	Actiance, Inc.	11/031,419 7,673,004	1/7/05 3/2/10

074658.15104/128010213v.2

RECORDED: 02/22/2022